

**Vet. App. No. 16-1561**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

---

**EVANIE E. ATENCIO,**  
Appellant,

**v.**

**DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,**  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
Appellee.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

---

MEGHAN FLANZ  
Interim General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN  
Chief Counsel

EDWARD V. CASSIDY, JR.  
Deputy Chief Counsel

CATHERINE D. VEL  
Appellate Attorney  
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs  
Office of General Counsel (027B)  
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20420  
(202) 632-6799

Attorneys for Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
B. Nature of the Case .....	1
C. Statement of Relevant Facts .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Board properly interpreted 38 C.F.R 3.317 to preclude service connection for GERD because the Board properly considered whether Appellant’s condition was otherwise characterized as a medically unexplained chronic multisymptom illness.....	5
B. The “law of the case” doctrine precludes the re-adjudication of Appellant’s direct and secondary theories of entitlement for service connection for GERD.....	12
C. Dr. Sanchez’s examination opinion was complete and adequate and the Board properly relied on it to furnish an adequate statement of reasons and bases for its finding that Appellant was not entitled to a direct service connection for GERD.....	15
D. Dr. Sanchez’s examination opinion that the Board relied on was complete and adequate and the Board furnished adequate statement of reasons and bases for its finding that there was no secondary service connection due to service-connected sinusitis and that service-connected sinusitis did not aggravate Appellant’s GERD disorder.....	24
E. Appellant has abandoned all issues not argued in his brief.....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Court Cases

<i>Carter v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 534 (2014) .....	5, 14
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 145 (1999) .....	5
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) .....	5
<i>Gutierrez v. Principi</i> , 19 Vet.App. 1, 7 (2004) .....	5-6
<i>Stankevich v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 470, 472 (2006) .....	7
<i>King v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 484 (2014) .....	9
<i>Locklear v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 410 (2006) .....	11
<i>Hyder v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 221 (1991) .....	11-12
<i>Evans v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 22 (1998) .....	12
<i>Brewer v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 228 (1998) .....	12
<i>Kern v. Brown</i> , 4 Vet. App. 350 (1993) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 25 (1994) .....	13-14
<i>In re U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 479 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>Browder v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 268 (1993) .....	14
<i>Augustine v. Principi</i> , 343 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Suel v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 192 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Steffl v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 120 (2007) .....	16, 18, 25
<i>Ardison v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 405 (1994) .....	16, 25
<i>Green v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 121 (1991) .....	16, 25
<i>Monzingo v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 97 (2012) .....	16, 20, 25
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008) .....	17
<i>D’Aries v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 97 (2008) .....	17
<i>Allin v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 207 (1994) .....	18
<i>Rucker v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 67, 74 (1997) .....	17
<i>Polovick v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 48 (2009) .....	19
<i>Buchanan v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	21, 22

*Gilbert v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) ..... 24  
*El-Amin v. Shinseki*, 26 Vet. App. 136 (2013) ..... 26  
*Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober*, 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 27

**United States Code**

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) (2012) ..... 1  
 38 U.S.C. § 501 ..... 9  
 38 U.S.C. § 1117 (2012) ..... 5, 7, 13, 15

**Code of Federal Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.317 ..... passim  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(e) ..... 5  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(1)(i) (2016) ..... 6  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(2)(i)(A) ..... 6  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(2)(i)(B) ..... 6  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(2)(ii) ..... 6, 7, 8, 10  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(2)(i)(B)(3) ..... 6, 8  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(2)(i) ..... 8, 10  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(1)(ii) ..... 7  
 76 Fed. Reg. at 41,696 ..... 7, 8, 9  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(2)(i)(3) ..... 9  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(ii)(2)(i) ..... 10  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.317(a)(ii)(2)(ii) ..... 11, 12  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.310(a) ..... 24

## RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY CITATIONS

R. at 1-15 (Mar. 2016 Board’s decision).....	<i>passim</i>
R. at 34 (Nov. 2015 Court’s order-JMR) .....	4, 13
R. at 36-40 (Nov. 2015 JMR) .....	4, 13, 15
R. at 83-87 (Jun. 2015 Court’s docket) .....	13
R. at 94-104 (Mar. 2015 Board’s decision) .....	4, 13, 15
R. at 148-61 (May 2014 SSOC) .....	4
R. at 173-182 (Apr. 2014 Dr. Sanchez’s opinion) .....	<i>passim</i>
R. at 254 (May 1998 radiologist’s exam).....	23
R. at 268 (Jul. 2001 consultation report) .....	9
R. at 425-45 (Jul. 2013 Board’s decision) .....	4
R. at 449-57 (Apr. 2013 hearing transcript).....	3
R. at 460-63 (Nov. 2012 Board’s decision) .....	3
R. at 491-510 (Aug. 2012 SSOC).....	3
R. at 658-60 (Feb. 2011 Board’s decision) .....	3
R. at 683-710 (Apr. 2010 hearing transcript).....	3
R. at 823 (Sep. 2007 NOD) .....	3
R. at 824-32 (Aug. 2007 SOC) .....	3
R. at 835-37 (Jan. 2007 claim form).....	3
R. at 862-68 (Nov. 2006 rating decision) .....	3
R. at 1011-1012 (Feb. 2006 claim form) .....	3
R. at 1125-38 (Jun. 2003 SOC).....	2
R. at 1236-37 (Jan. 1999 period of service form).....	2
R. at 1378 (Aug. 1999 medical evaluation) .....	20

R. at 1421 (Jan. 1999 medical visit) .....9

R. at 1423 (Jan. 1999 esophagogastroduodenoscopy report) .....9

R. at 1432-34 (Mar. 2001 NOD) .....2

R. at 1435-58 (Jun. 2000 rating decision) .....2

R. at 1658 (May 1998 radiology report) ..... 23

R. at 1700-01 (DD form 214)..... 2, 5

R. at 1707-1715 (Aug. 1987 clinical evaluation) ..... 21, 23

R. at 1728-1732 (Mar. 1966 clinical evaluation) ..... 21

R. at 1753-1757 (Nov. 1991 clinical evaluation) ..... 22, 23

R. at 1872-1889 (Feb. 2014 C & P exam)..... 22, 23
